the likely fi nancial results or conditions of the Combined Group in the future should the Offer and the Brockman Resources Offer

complete.  The pro-forma does not include the impact of Western Australian stamp duty that arises following the acquisition of at

least 90% of a listed company that is considered to be land rich.  The calculation of this amount accurately would require access to

additional information which would only be available following completion.

The Investigating Accountant’s Report in respect of the pro-forma balance sheets is set out in Section 11.

916CRI0666_FerrAus_Offer_v6.indd   38916CRI0666_FerrAus_Offer_v6.indd   38 10/12/2010   5:33:05 PM10/12/2010   5:33:05 PM

Bidder’s Statement   39

6.12 Pro-forma unaudited consolidated balance sheet as at  30 June 2010
(a)  The IPO is oversubscribed and FerrAus becomes a wholly-owned Subsidiary of Wah Nam International following

completion of the Offer and completion of the Brockman Resources Offer

Wah Nam
as at

30 Jun 2010
Subsequent

events

Acquisition
of FRS as at
30 Jun 2010

Pro-forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma
Enlarged

Group as at
30 Jun 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Mining right 835,671 - - - 835,671

Property, plant and equipment 83,552 - 15,349 - 98,901

Exploration and evaluation assets - - 430,868 - 430,868

Goodwill 11,405 - - - 11,405

Intangible asset1 12,018 - - 1,351,670 1,363,688

Available-for-sale investments2 707,689 706,669 - (271,395) 1,142,963

Deferred income tax assets 337 - - - 337

Other non-current assets 8,997 - - - 8,997

1,659,669 706,669 446,217 1,080,275 3,892,830

Current assets

Inventories 8,590 - - - 8,590

Trade receivables 26,530 - 233 - 26,763

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 10,781 - 10,907 - 21,688

Amount due from a related party 1,783 - - - 1,783

Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss 3,187 - - - 3,187

Restricted cash 5,200 - - - 5,200

Cash and cash equivalents3 124,434 9,146 230,974 130 364,684

180,505 9,146 242,114 130 431,895

Current liabilities

Trade payables 9,195 - 14,888 - 24,083

Other payables and accrued charges 39,542 - 11,247 - 50,789

Amounts due to related companies 7,107 - - - 7,107

Bank borrowings due within one year 43,241 - - - 43,241

Obligations under fi nance leases 2,211 - - - 2,211

101,296 - 26,135 - 127,431

Net current assets 79,209 9,146 215,979 130 304,464

Total assets less current liabilities 1,738,878 715,815 662,196 1,080,405 4,197,294

Capital and reserves

Share capital4 372,944 17,800 769,047 (664,172) 495,619

Reserves5 1,184,842 698,015 (106,938) 1,744,577 3,520,496

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 1,557,786 715,815 662,109 1,080,405 4,016,115

Minority interest 80,836  -   -   -   80,836

Total equity 1,638,622 715,815 662,109 1,080,405 4,096,951

Non-current liabilities

Obligations under fi nance leases 1,612 - - - 1,612

Amount due to a related party 28,745 - - - 28,745

Convertible notes - - - - -

Deferred income tax liabilities 69,422 - - - 69,422

Provisions 477 - 87 - 564

100,256 - 87 - 100,343

1,738,878 715,815 662,196 1,080,405 4,197,294

916CRI0666_FerrAus_Offer_v6.indd   39916CRI0666_FerrAus_Offer_v6.indd   39 10/12/2010   5:33:05 PM10/12/2010   5:33:05 PM

40   Bidder’s Statement

As at
30 June 2010

HK$’000

Pro-forma
After Issue

HK$’000
NOTE 1. INTANGIBLE ASSET
Intangible asset 12,018 1,363,688

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro-forma intangible asset balance are summarised as

follows:

Reviewed balance at 30 June 2010  12,018

Pro-forma adjustments:

Intangible asset recognised on 100% acquisition of FerrAus  1,351,670

Pro-forma Balance  1,363,688

NOTE 2. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENTS

[…]

Reviewed balance at 30 June 2010  1,184,842

Subsequent Events:

Hong Kong Placement of Wah Nam International Shares on 17 September 2010 182,806

Fair value gain on Available-for-sale Investments to 9 November 2010 515,209 698,015

Acquisition of FerrAus as at 30 June 2010  (106,938)

Pro-forma adjustments:

Elimination of FerrAus Share Capital 106,938

Wah Nam International shares issued to FerrAus shareholders 1,639,009

Transaction costs (22,100)

ASX Placement of Wah Nam Australia shares 20,730 1,744,577

Pro-forma Balance  3,520,496

916CRI0666_FerrAus_Offer_v6.indd   40916CRI0666_FerrAus_Offer_v6.indd   40 10/12/2010   5:33:05 PM10/12/2010   5:33:05 PM

Bidder’s Statement   41

(b)  The IPO is oversubscribed and FerrAus and Brockman Resources become wholly-owned Subsidiaries of Wah Nam
International following completion of the Offer and completion of the Brockman Resources Offer

Wah Nam
as at

30 Jun 2010
Subsequent

events

Acquisition
of BRM as

at
30 Jun 2010

Acquisition
of FRS as at
30 Jun 2010

Pro-forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma
Enlarged

Group
as at

30 Jun 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Mining right 835,671 - - - - 835,671

Property, plant and equipment 83,552 - 2,528 15,349 - 101,429

Exploration and evaluation assets - -  -   430,868 - 430,868

Goodwill 11,405 -   -   - - 11,405

Intangible asset1 12,018 -   -   - 7,771,584 7,783,602

Available-for-sale investments2 707,689 706,669   -   - (1,414,358) -

Deferred income tax assets 337 -   -   - - 337

Other non-current assets 8,997 - 2,406 - - 11,403

1,659,669 706,669 4,934 446,217 6,357,226 9,174,715

Current assets

Inventories 8,590 - - - - 8,590

Trade receivables 26,530 - - 233 - 26,763

Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments

10,781 -  6,111 10,907 - 27,799

Amount due from a related party 1,783 - - - - 1,783

Financial assets at fair value through profi t

or loss

3,187 - 858 - - 4,045

Restricted cash 5,200 - - - - 5,200

Cash and cash equivalents3 124,434 9,146 657,021 230,974 (18,270) 1,003,305

180,505 9,146 663,990 242,114 (18,270) 1,077,485

Current liabilities

Trade payables 9,195 - - 14,888 - 24,083

Other payables and accrued charges 39,542 -  31,232 11,247 - 82,021

Amounts due to related Companies 7,107 - - - - 7,107

Bank borrowings due within one year 43,241 - - - - 43,241

Obligations under fi nance leases 2,211 - - - - 2,211

101,296 - 31,232 26,135 - 158,663

Net current assets 79,209 9,146 632,758 215,979 (18,270) 918,822

Total assets less current liabilities 1,738,878 715,815 637,692 662,196 6,338,956 10,093,537

Capital and reserves

Share capital4 372,944 17,800 1,003,395 769,047 (1,316,700) 846,486

Reserves5 1,184,842 698,015 (366,479) (106,938) 7,655,656 9,065,096

Equity attributable to equity holders of
the Company

1,557,786 715,815 636,916 662,109 6,338,956 9,911,582

Minority interest 80,836  -  -   -   -   80,836

Total equity 1,638,622 715,815 636,916 662,109 6,338,956 9,992,418

Non-current liabilities

Obligations under fi nance leases 1,612 - - - 1,612

Amount due to a related party 28,745 - - - 28,745

Convertible notes - - - - -

Deferred income tax liabilities 69,422 - - - 69,422

Provisions 477 - 776 87 - 1,340

100,256 - 776 87 - 101,119

1,738,878 715,815 637,692 662,196 6,338,956 10,093,537

916CRI0666_FerrAus_Offer_v6.indd   41916CRI0666_FerrAus_Offer_v6.indd   41 10/12/2010   5:33:05 PM10/12/2010   5:33:05 PM

42   Bidder’s Statement

As at
30 June 2010

HK$’000

Pro-forma
After Issue

HK$’000

NOTE 1. INTANGIBLE ASSET

Intangible asset 12,018  7,783,602

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro-forma intangible asset balance are summarised as

follows:

Reviewed balance at 30 June 2010   12,018

Pro-forma adjustments:

Intangible asset recognised on 100% acquisition of Brockman Resources  6,419,914

Intangible asset recognised on 100% acquisition of FerrAus  1,351,670 7,771,584

[…]

Fair value gain on Available for Sale Investments to 9 November 2010  515,209 698,015

Acquisition of Brockman Resources as at 30 June 2010   (366,479)

Acquisition of FerrAus as at 30 June 2010   (106,938)

Pro-forma adjustments:

Elimination of Brockman Resources Share Capital  366,479

Elimination of FerrAus Share Capital  106,938

Wah Nam International  shares issued to Brockman Resources shareholders  5,563,000

Wah Nam International  shares issued to FerrAus shareholders  1,639,009

Transaction costs  (40,500)

ASX Placement of Wah Nam Australia  shares  20,730 7,655,656

Pro-forma Balance   9,065,096

916CRI0666_FerrAus_Offer_v6.indd   43916CRI0666_FerrAus_Offer_v6.indd   43 10/12/2010   5:33:05 PM10/12/2010   5:33:05 PM

44   Bidder’s Statement

(c)  the IPO is oversubscribed, Wah Nam International achieves 35% of FerrAus and Brockman Resources becomes a wholly-
owned Subsidiary of Wah Nam International following completion of the Offer and the Brockman Resources Offer

Wah Nam
as at

30 Jun 2010
Subsequent

events

Acquisition
of BRM as

at
30 Jun 2010

Pro-forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma
Enlarged

Group
as at

30 Jun 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Mining right 835,671 - - - 835,671

Property, plant and equipment 83,552 -   2,528 - 86,080

Exploration and evaluation assets - -   -   - -

Goodwill 11,405 -   -   - 11,405

Intangible asset1 12,018 -   -   6,419,914 6,431,932

Investments accounted for using the equity method2 612,149 612,149

Available-for-sale investments3 707,689 706,669   -   (1,414,358) -

Deferred income tax assets 337 -   -   - 337

Other non-current assets 8,997 -   2,406 - 11,403

1,659,669 706,669 4,934 5,617,705 7,988,977
Current assets
Inventories 8,590 - - - 8,590

Trade receivables 26,530 - - - 26,530

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 10,781 -   6,111 - 16,892

Amount due from a related party 1,783 - - - 1,783

Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss 3,187 -   858 - 4,045

Restricted cash 5,200 - - - 5,200

Cash and cash equivalents4 124,434 9,146   657,021 (10,670) 779,931

180,505 9,146 663,990 (10,670) 842,971
Current liabilities
Trade payables 9,195 - - - 9,195

Other payables and accrued charges 39,542 -

31,232

- 70,774

Amounts due to related companies 7,107 - - - 7,107

Bank borrowings due within one year 43,241 - - - 43,241

Obligations under fi nance leases 2,211 - - - 2,211

101,296 - 31,232 - 132,528
Net current assets 79,209 9,146 632,758 (10,670) 710,443
Total assets less current liabilities 1,738,878 715,815 637,692 5,607,035 8,699,420

Capital and reserves
Share capital5 372,944 17,800 1,003,395 (616,953) 777,186

Reserves6 1,184,842 698,015 (366,479) 6,223,988 7,740,366

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 1,557,786 715,815 636,916 5,607,035 8,517,552
Minority interest   80,836  -  -   -   80,836

Total equity 1,638,622 715,815 636,916 5,607,035 8,598,388

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under fi nance leases 1,612 - - 1,612

Amount due to a related party 28,745 - - 28,745

Convertible notes - - - -

Deferred income tax liabilities 69,422 - - 69,422

Provisions 477 - 776 - 1,253

100,256 - 776 - 101,032
1,738,878 715,815 637,692 5,607,035 8,699,420

916CRI0666_FerrAus_Offer_v6.indd   44916CRI0666_FerrAus_Offer_v6.indd   44 10/12/2010   5:33:05 PM10/12/2010   5:33:05 PM

Bidder’s Statement   45

As at
30 June 2010

HK$’000

Pro-forma
After Issue

HK$’000
NOTE 1. INTANGIBLE ASSET
Intangible asset 12,018  6,431,932

Adjustments arising in the preparation of the pro-forma intangible asset balance are summarised as

follows:

Reviewed balance at 30 June 2010   12,018

Pro-forma adjustments:

Pro-forma Balance   6,431,932

NOTE 2. INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING THE EQUITY METHOD

Investments accounted for using the equity method -  612,149